
 
 

 
i 

 
Cambridge City Council 

Civic Affairs 
 

Date:  Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

Time:  5.30 pm 

Venue:  This is a virtual meeting. 

Contact:   democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457000 
 
Agenda 
 

1    Apologies  

2    Declarations of Interest  

3    Public Questions  

4    Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee (Pages 3 - 36) 

5    Ernst & Young Audit Plan 2019/20 (Pages 37 - 86) 

6    Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion (Pages 87 - 
108) 

7    Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Corruption (Pages 109 - 
128) 

8    Virtual Council Meetings-conventions-1 month 
review 

(Pages 129 - 
136) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
 
 

Civic Affairs Members: Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, 
Dalzell, O'Reilly and Thornburrow 

Alternates: Martinelli and Moore 
 

Information for the public 

Details how to observe the Committee meeting will be published no later than 
24 hours before the meeting. 

 
Members of the public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting, 
except during the consideration of exempt or confidential items, by following 
the link to be published on the Council’s website.   
 

Any person who participates in the meeting in accordance with the Council’s 
public speaking time, is deemed to have consented to being recorded and to 
the use of those images (where participating via video conference) and/or 
sound recordings for  webcast purposes.  When speaking, members of the 
public should not disclose any personal information of any individual as this 
might infringe the rights of that individual and breach the Data Protection Act. 
  
If members of the public wish to address the committee please contact 
Democratic Services by 12 noon two working days before the meeting. 
 

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors 
and the democratic process:  

 Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk  

 Email: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk 

 Phone: 01223 457000 

 

http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk


 

 Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

 

Item 

Greater Cambridge Joint Planning  Committee 

 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 

1.1 The County Council have resolved in May 2020 that they no longer wish to 
support or participate in the Joint Development Control Committee (JDCC) after 
July 2020. The effect of their resolution will be for the current JDCC to no longer 
be quorate.  

 
1.2 This report seeks agreement to the establishment of a new Committee (the 

Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee GCJPC) and sets out the 
proposed terms for the new Joint Committee to come into effect from 1 August 
2020. The report explains the key changes to membership, scope and 
geography – and incorporates in an appendix the proposed draft terms of 
reference (shown through track changes) for approval.  

 
1.3 Alongside establishment of the new Committee, the report also seeks approval 

for the formal dissolution of the existing JDCC from that date.   

2. Recommendations 
 

To recommend to Council:  
 

2.1 On the withdrawal of Cambridgeshire County Council to dissolve the JDCC 
between Cambridge City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council as 

To:  
Civic Affairs Committee        8th July 2020  

Report by:  

Stephen Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic  Development  

Tel: 01954 713379   Email: stephen.kelly@greatercambridgeplanning.org 

Wards affected:  

Castle, Newnham, Trumpington, Queen Edith’s, Cherry Hinton, Abbey,  

East Chesterton, Kings Hedge’s, Arbury  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

mailto:stephen.kelly@greatercambridgeplanning.org


 Report page no. 2       Agenda page no. 

 

 

surviving members, pursuant to section 101 (5) Local Government Act 1972 and 
cease all delegations to the same with effect from 31 July 2020; and 

 
2.2 To establish a new joint planning committee between Cambridge City Council 

and South Cambridgeshire District Council (to be called the Greater Cambridge 
Joint Planning Committee) with the Terms of Reference as set in Appendix A 
and to delegate functions to the joint committee and officers as set out therein, 
pursuant to section 101 (5) and section 102 Local Government Act 1972 with 
effect from 1 August 2020 

 
2.3 To agree that any ongoing planning matters or any other continuing action which 

would otherwise fall to be determined by the JDCC will, after 31 July 2020, 
transfer to the Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee for determination  

 
2.4 To authorise the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development  to 

decide whether to refer any development control matters for determination by 
the Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee where the boundary of the site 
concerned overlaps or is adjacent to the boundary between Cambridge City 
Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council 

 
2.5 To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential amendments to 

the Council’s constitution arising from the above decisions 
 

2.6 To comment upon the proposed draft standing orders for the Committee as 
appropriate 

 
 

3. Background 

Page: 2 

  

3.1 The Joint Development Control Committee (JDCC) was established in 2007 by 
the County Council, Cambridge City Council and SCDC for the purposes of 
making planning decisions on a number of development sites on the edges of 
Cambridge.  

 
3.2 Within each authority, the powers to decide to set up a Joint Committee, to 

appoint the authority’s members to it, and to delegate particular powers to it, rest 
with the members within the authority that would otherwise be responsible for 
discharging the particular functions (if they were not to be delegated to the Joint 
Committee).   

  
3.3 The development control functions delegated to the JDCC and to the proposed 

new Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee (GCJPC) are non-executive 
functions. That is, they are contained within Schedule 
[...]
e authorise and direct the respective Councils to 
negotiate and enter into agreements regulating the development or 
use of land pursuant to S106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
2. The review, change, amendment or modification of the scheme of 
delegation to Officers. 
 

3 Such other functions as may be delegated to the Committee by the 
Councils from time to time. 
 
  

Page 12



 

Appendix 2 
GREATER CAMBRIDGE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  STANDING 
ORDERS 
[APPROVED on [DATE]  
 
1 Appointment of Chair and Vice-Chair 
 
1.1 The Committee shall, at its first meeting, and from time to time as it 
considers necessary, elect a Chair and Vice-Chair. 
 
1.2 In the absence from any meeting of the Chair and Vice-Chair, a 
Chair for that meeting shall be appointed by the meeting, but shall 
relinquish the chair if the Chair or Vice Chair subsequently arrives at the 
meeting. 
 
 
2. Appointment of Spokespersons 
 
2.1 Each of the councils shall nominate one of the committee members 
which it appoints as its spokesperson. 
 
3. Notice of And Summons To Meetings 
 
3.1 The Administrator will give notice to the public of the time and place 
of any meeting in accordance with the access to information rules 
applicable to local authorities. At least five clear days before a meeting, 
the Administrator will send an agenda by post and/or electronically to 
every member of the Committee. The agenda will give the date, time 
and place of each meeting and specify the business to be transacted, 
and will be accompanied by such details as are available. 
 
3.2 The Administrator will take reasonable steps to ensure that a copy of 
the agenda and accompanying papers are placed on deposit at the 
offices of each of the councils for public inspection at least five clear 
days before the meeting. The Administrator will ensure that 
arrangements are put in place for the inspection of background papers in 
accordance with section 100D, Local Government Act, 1972 and to 
ensu
[...]
y matter contained within this Scheme to the 
Committee for determination, which in their view raises contentious, 
sensitive or significant policy issues, or where it would be otherwise 

Page 26



 

beneficial for the decision to be made by Members of the Joint 
Committee. 
 
Schedule referred to in Delegation 1 above 
Applications and other forms of consent/notification referred to in 
Delegation A1 include: 
a) Outline and full planning permission and any subsequent pre- and 
post decision amendments. 
b) Reserved matters following outline planning permission and any pre 
and post decision amendments. 
c) Renewals of planning permission and any pre- and post-decision 
amendments. 
d) Removal/variation of planning conditions. 
e) Discharge of conditions. 
f) Advertisement consent. 
g) Lawful Development Certificates. 
h) Regulation 3 applications. 
i) Settling the terms of planning agreements under section 106, Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 and other legislation in accordance with 
the terms of any resolution or decision to grant planning consent. 
j) Listed Building Consent. 
k) Conservation Area Consent. 
l) Screening and scoping opinions under the Town and Country Planning 
(Environmental Impact Assessment) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2011, or any subsequent amendment to those Regulations. 
m) Entering into and Signing of Planning Performance Agreements. 

  

Page 27



 

Appendix 3 Plans 

Page 28



 

Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report page no. 1       Agenda page no. 

Item 

EXTERNAL AUDIT OUTLINE AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 

1.1 The attached outline audit plan (Appendix 1) from Ernst & Young 
(EY) summarises their approach to the audit of the financial 
statements and value for money (VFM) conclusion for 2019/20. 
 

1.2 The plan also highlights what EY consider to be the most significant 
audit risks. 

 
1.3 EY staff will b
[...]
orld for our people, for 
our clients and for our communities.
EY refers to the global organization, and may refer to one or 
more, of the member firms of Ernst & Young Global Limited, each 
of which is a separate legal entity. Ernst & Young Global Limited, a 
UK company limited by guarantee, does not provide services to 
clients. For more information about our organization, please visit 
ey.com.

© 2020 EYGM Limited.
All Rights Reserved.

ED None

This material has been prepared for general informational purposes only and is not 
intended to be relied upon as accounting, tax, or other professional advice. Please refer 
to your advisors for specific advice.

ey.com

P
age 86



 

 
Report page no. 1 Agenda page no. 

 

Item  

Head of Internal Audit –  

Annual Opinion 2019/20 

 

1.  Introduction / Executive Summary 

1.1 This report communicates the annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion, 

for consideration by the Civic Affairs Committee.  

1.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards the Head 

of Shared Internal Audit (HSIA) should provide a written report to those 

charged with governance. This will support the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS), which is being presented to this committee later in 

the year to accompany the Statement of Accounts. The Head of Shared 

Internal Audit is required to give an opinion on the overall adequacy and 

effectiveness of the organisation’s internal control environment, 

governance, and the risk management framework. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The committee are asked to note the annual opinion of the Head of 

Shared Internal Audit. 

 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [08/07/2020] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3. Overall Opinion. 

3.1 The overall opinion is that based on the works undertaken by 
[...]
is a diverse and evolving crime, the scale of which continues to 

increase as new fraud areas and more sophisticated mechanisms to 

commit fraud are sought. It is therefore important that counter fraud 

activity and initiatives evolve at a similar rate to ensure they continue to 

be effective. 

1.2 This report communicates the annual review of the Councils counter 

fraud arrangements and provides Members of Civic Affairs with a 

summary of fraud / whistle-blowing activity for the period 1 April 2019 to 

31 March 2020. 

1.3 The Council maintains a Prevention of Fraud and Corruption (PFC) 

Policy, and in line with good practice it is reported annually to this 

Committee.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 The committee should note the contents of the report. 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     [08/07/2020] 

Report by:  

Jonathan Tully, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service  

Tel: 01223 - 458180  Email: jonathan.tully@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 109

Agenda Item 7



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3. Background and Policy review 

3.1 The National Crime Agency highlights fraud as the most commonly 

experienced crime, with 3.8 million instances reported in the National 

Crime Survey of England and Wales in 2019. In the public sector it is 

estimated that fraud and error costs the government an estimated £31 

to £53 billion every year.  

3.2 Fraud is a diverse and evolving crime, the scale of which continues to 

increase as new fraud areas and more sophisticated mechanisms to 

commit fraud are sought. It is therefore important that counter fraud 

activity and initiatives evolve at a similar rate to ensure they continue to 

be effective. 

3.3 The Council introduced the Prevention of Fraud and Corruption (PFC) 

Policy in 1998, and in line with good practice the Policy is reviewed and 

reported annually to this Committee.  

3.4 The Policy was updated in 2013 to reflect the implementation of the 

Bribery Act 2010. One o
[...]
e various policies, procedures and Codes of Conduct established to 

protect the public purse, as well as the integrity of officers. Matters 

referred to Internal Audit can be received as a direct request from 

management or via the whistleblowing route. Under the Council’s 

Whistleblowing Policy, employees are encouraged to report any 

genuine, serious concerns about any aspect of the Council’s work to 

the Head of Shared Internal Audit, who will investigate those concerns. 

4.8 During 2019 / 2020 Internal Audit conducted six investigations. In all 

cases, if appropriate, actions were agreed with management to improve 

controls which could mitigate risks of fraud and error.  

4.9 Internal Audit received three referrals which were covered by 

Whistleblowing policy. This provides assurance that people are aware 

of their opportunity to refer concerns via the policy.  

4.10 Fraud and error risks are considered as part of each Internal Audit 

review. This helps us to establish a risk profile which can be a 

determinant in our continuous risk-based audit plan. 

  

Page 112



 
Report page no. 5 Agenda page no. 

 

 

5. Strategic developments 

Risks of fraud and corruption in procurement 

5.1 In December 2016 the Home Office published a report, Organised 

Crime Procurement Pilots, which examined the threat faced by public 

procurement from Serious Organised Crime.  

5.2 Public Procurement is considered to be a lucrative target for serious 

and organised criminals, with procurement fraud currently estimated 

between £275 million and £2.75 billion per year. Organised criminals 

may use public sector procurement to launder criminal proceeds, 

operate illegal activities from residential or commercial properties 

owned by local authorities or use contracts to generate additional 

income to further their illegal activities. 

5.3 As part of the UK Anti-Corruption Strategy 2017-2022, the MHCLG 

committed to a further review of Local Government spe
[...]
un in a virtual way arising from the provisions in the Coronavirus Act 

2020 and associated Regulations.  Full Council on 28 May 2020 agreed 

that they be reviewed by the Committee after one month and the 

Committee is authorised to make any changes at any time taking into 

account from the Council’s Monitoring Officer.  

2.  Recommendations 

2.1  Committee is asked to: 

(i) Note that the officers recommend no change to the conventions at 

this stage, except for how voting is undertaken at Full Council 

(see appendix), but they will be kept under review taking into 

account both local and national experience. 

(ii) Consider any changes to the conventions Members have 

suggested in light of experience at meetings held so far. 

(iii) Note that a longer term review of the use of virtual meetings will 

be undertaken as the national experience matures and in line with 

the council’s own transformative agenda. 

 

To:  

Civic Affairs Committee     8/07/2020 

Report by:  

Gary Clift, Democratic Services Manager  

Tel: 01223 - 457011  Email: gary.clift@cambridge.gov.uk 

Wards affected:  

All 

Page 129

Agenda Item 8



 
Report page no. 2 Agenda page no. 

 

 

3.  Background  

 
3.1 Since 14 May when virtual meetings began there have been: 

3 x Licensing Sub-Committees (with public participation) 
3 x Planning Committees (with public participation) 
1 x Council (with public participation) 
2 x Civic Affairs Committees 
1 x Joint Development Control Committee (with public 

participation) 
1 x Scrutiny Committee (with 3 more scheduled between 

publication of this report and the committee meeting).  
 
Member and officer experiences  
 
3.2 Virtual meetings have, so far, been relatively trouble free in that 

-no meeting has been totally abandoned because of a technical 
issue (at two meetings approx. 10 minutes had to be repeated 
because of no sound/a Member dropped out; at another meeting 
a member had to move location within the house to get a 
[...]
ons will be reviewed as soon as practicable by the Civic Affairs Committee 

after one month from the first virtual meeting as agreed by Full Council on 28 May 2020. 

 

Page 136


	Agenda
	4 Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee
	Appendix A - Proposed Draft ToR (2) TC - CA onwards 250620_
	JDCC proposed new maps 062020 combined
	1. Cambridge East
	2. Cambridge Southern Fringe
	3. Fulbourn Road Area
	4. North East Cambridge
	5. North West Cambridge
	6. Orchard Park Area
	7. The Meadows Rec Area


	5 Ernst & Young Audit Plan 2019/20
	Cambridge City Council_2019.20_EY_Audit Planning Report

	6 Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion
	CCC - Head of Internal Audit Annual Opinion - Appendix A

	7 Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Corruption
	Prevention of Fraud and Corruption Policy

	8 Virtual Council Meetings-conventions-1 month review





Minutes of the meeting


Civic Affairs Civ/1 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

1 

CIVIC AFFAIRS 8 July 2020 
 5.30  - 7.31 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Sargeant (Chair), Davey (Vice-Chair), Chadwick, Dalzell, 
O'Reilly and Thornburrow 
 
Officers:  
Chief Executive: Antoinette Jackson 
Head of Finance: Caroline Ryba 
Head of Shared Internal Audit Service: Jonathan Tully 
Deputy Head of Finance: Jody Etherington 
Democratic Services Manager: Gary Clift 
Committee Manager: Claire Tunnicliffe  
 
Others Present: 
Ernst & Young Associate Partner: Suresh Patel 
Ernst & Young External Audit Manager: Tony Poynton 
Independent Person: Rob Bennett 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

20/24/Civ Apologies 
 
No apologies were received. 

20/25/Civ Declarations of Interest 
 

Name Item Interest 

Councillor 

Thornburrow 

20/27/Civ Personal: Executive Councillor for Planning 

Policy and Open Spaces 

Councillor 

Sargeant 

20/27/Civ Personal. Vice Chair of Joint Development 

Control Committee 

Councillor 

Chadwick 

20/27/Civ Personal: Member of the Planning and Transport 

Scrutiny Committee  

20/26/Civ Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 



Civic Affairs Civ/2 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

2 

20/27/Civ Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee 
 
The County Council resolved in May 2020 to withdraw from the Joint 
Development Control Committee (JDCC) after July 2020. The effect of their 
resolution was that the current JDCC would no longer be quorate.   
  
The report of the Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development was 
first considered by  the Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee on 30 
June 2020 for comments on the establishment of a new Committee (suggested 
name was the Greater Cambridge Joint Planning Committee GCJPC) and set 
out the proposed terms for the new Joint Committee to come into effect from 1 
August 2020.  
 
The Joint Director for Planning and Economic Development updated the 
Committee on amendments to the original proposed Terms of Reference by 
both the Planning and Transport Scrutiny Committee and the South 
Cambridgeshire District Council’s Civic Affairs Committee (which met on 1 July 
2020).  
 
 The amendments were: 
 

i.      Amend the membership of the new committee so there would 
be six Cambridge City Council (CCC) members and 6 South 
Cambridgeshire District Council (SCDC) members rather than 
three members each. 

ii.      Retain the name of the Committee as the Joint Development 
Control Committee rather than the Greater Cambridge Joint 
Planning Committee and reflect this throughout the terms of 
reference document. 

Confirm that the Chair and Vice-Chair positions rotate between Cambridge 
City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council each municipal year. 
 Provide for County Council members to address the new Committee. 
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Joint Director for Planning 
and Economic Development said the following: 
 

i. The current membership of JDCC comprised: six CCC members, six 
SCDC members and four Cambridgeshire County Council members. It 
was originally proposed that the new committee should have three 
members from CCC and SCDC but both local authority’s scrutiny 
committees resolved to increase this back to six members each. 



Civic Affairs Civ/3 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

3 

Members felt that three members from each authority was not enough to 
consider strategic planning applications. 

ii. Confirmed that Cambridgeshire County Council would be included in the 
updated Terms of Reference, 14.1 Attendance at the Committee by other 
members of the Councils when presented to the full Council meetings for 
approval.  

iii. Under the scheme of delegation to officers the current arrangements 
provided for a threshold of 100 dwellings and officers had not proposed 
to change this. If the committee proposed a scheme of officer delegation 
for 10 units and below only, then almost every application would be 
brought forward for scrutiny’s committee’s consideration as this equated 
to the threshold for “major applications” which was the Committees 
focus. 

iv. Following legal advice, and in the interests of clarity, it was proposed to 
amend the “Functions of the Committee” as defined in the report to make 
clear the power of the Committee to amend and modify Standing Orders 
and to consider previous applications of the former JDCC      

v. The Standing Orders before the meeting provided for County Council 
members to “call in” applications to the Committee and officers therefore 
proposed to amend these prior to Full Council to remove this provision.  

 
Resolved (unanimously) to recommend to Council: 
 

i. On the withdrawal of Cambridgeshire County Council to dissolve 
the JDCC between Cambridge City Council and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council as surviving members, pursuant to 
section 101 (5) Local Government Act 1972 and cease all 
delegations to the same with effect from 31 July 2020; and  

ii. To establish a new joint planning committee between Cambridge 
City Council and South Cambridgeshire District Council (to be 
called the Joint Development Control Committee) with the Terms of 
Reference as set in Appendix A and to delegate functions to the 
joint committee and officers as set out therein, pursuant to section 
101 (5) and section 102 Local Government Act 1972 with effect 
from 1 August 2020 

iii. To agree that any ongoing planning matters or any other 
continuing action relating to development covered by the terms of 
reference in appendix A which would otherwise fall to be 
determined by the previous Committee will, after 31 July 2020, 
transfer to the newly formed Joint Development Control Committee 
for determination 



Civic Affairs Civ/4 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

4 

iv. To authorise the Joint Director of Planning and Economic 
Development, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of the 
Committee, to decide whether to refer any development control 
matters for determination by the Joint Development Control 
Committee where the boundary of the site concerned overlaps or is 
adjacent to the boundary between Cambridge City Council and 
South Cambridgeshire District Council 

v.  To authorise the Monitoring Officer to make any consequential 
amendments to the Council’s constitution arising from the above 
decisions 

vi.  Appoint 6 members (and substitutes) from Cambridge City Council 
to serve upon the new Joint Development Control Committee from 
August. 

vii.  To amend the “Functions of the Committee” to insert two 
additional provisions:  

 
The following points were noted:  
  
The review, change, amendment, or modification of the Standing Orders of the 
Committee. 
 
Any matter related to an application previously determined by the Joint 
Development Control Committee for Cambridge Fringes and which would 
continue to form a part of this Committees functions.  
 
To amend part e of the scheme of delegation to exclude County Council 
members from the capacity to “call in” applications under the scheme 

20/28/Civ Ernst & Young Audit Plan 2019/20 
 
Before this item was presented the Chair advised the minutes of 4 June 
(published on the website) required an amendment for item 20/22/Civ under 
the recommendation iii (additional text underlined, deleted text struck through) 
which both the Chair and Opposition Spokes had been consulted on.  
 

iii.   Delegate to the Chair of the meeting and in consultation with the   
Opposition Spokes to approve any amendments to the Statement of 
Accounts arising from remaining audit procedures, provided that these 
do not have a material impact on the Council’s reserves or result in any 
changes to the Auditor’s report opinion. 

 
Resolved unanimously to note the change.  



Civic Affairs Civ/5 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

5 

 
The committee received a report from the external auditor which summarised 
their approach to the audit of the financial statements and value for money 
(VFM) conclusion for 2019/20. The plan also highlighted what EY considered 
to be the most significant audit risks.  
 
In response to Members’ and the Independent Person’s questions, the Head of 
Finance, Head of Shared Internal Audit Service and Deputy Head of Finance 
said the following: 
 

i. Investment properties made up a large proportion of the balance sheet 
and was an area of risk highlighted by the auditors.  Due to the effects of 
Covid-19 it will be difficult to give the normal level of assurance on the 
valuations regarding the investment properties.  

ii. The review of the valuations of properties had shown that COVID-19 had 
not had the same impact on dwellings as it had on retail; therefore, the 
valuation methodology on the dwellings side had not seen significant 
changes. 

iii. There had been a further decrease in the valuation on dwellings based 
on the national house price index which had been used by the valuers to 
base their opinions, therefore there would be a small decrease similar to 
that of 2018/19.  

iv. Discussions had taken place with the valuers to ensure that the same 
audit issues did not occur as last year; checks were in place to make 
sure the relevant documents were up to date to support their 
judgements.  

v. The valuations of investment property are more volatile with valuers 
typically forming their opinion on values based on the capitalisation of 
future income streams. Therefore, the valuers had formed their opinion 
on the impact that COVID-19 had by reducing the rental income 
expectations, by between three to six month lost rent.  

vi. There would be no impact on the council’s useable reserves because of 
the decreases.  

vii. More confident this year there was enough resources in the finance team 
to manage the budget and the audit simultaneously, although there was 
concern there was not much room between the two deadlines.  

viii. Currently the finance team were on course to meet the July deadline but 
were doing so using all the hours available.  

 
The Associate Partner of Ernst and Young and the Manager of the audit said 
the following:  
 



Civic Affairs Civ/6 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

6 

i. EY had recognised the need for continuity within their audit team for the 
council which was part of the reason for a split visit in August and then in 
October / November.  Two members of staff had been retained from the 
2018/19 audit to work on the 2019/20 audit. There would also be the 
same Associate Partner and Manager of the audit.  

ii. Confirmed only one assessment of performance materiality level was 
permitted.  

iii. EY uses 2% of gross revenue expenditure on the provision of services 
for the council as the benchmark for materiality. 

iv. The fee negotiation had been discussed with officers to seek agreement 
but the PSAA (Public Sector Audit Appointments) made the final 
decision. 

v. The last EY tender was in 2017, since that time one audit had been 
completed.  The bases for the increased fees was due to an escalation in 
audit quality expectations, such as the rise in workloads on the testing of 
valuations which was significantly different to that in 2016/17.  

 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
Note the contents of the external audit plan 2019/20. 

20/29/Civ Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of the Shared Internal Audit 
Service regarding his opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the 
organisation’s internal control environment, governance, and the risk 
management framework. 
 
The Head of Shared Internal Audit Service said the following in response to 
Members’ questions and questions from the Independent Person:  
 

i. The use of spreadsheets when carrying out gas safety checks had been 
highlighted as a risk from the audit report; this had been addressed by 
the introduction of a management system which was part of Orchard 
Asset Management software that is planned to go live around December 
2020. 

ii. Currently the spreadsheets were still being updated manually but were 
now being done daily. 

iii. Acknowledged that not being able to inspect properties due to COVID-19 
was a hazard. Those properties did have future appointments in place. 



Civic Affairs Civ/7 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

7 

iv. Safeguarding was looked at on a regular basis, working with external 
agencies did have an increased risk and would be recognised in the 
auditplan going forward.  

v. Would take forward the matter of water usage as part of the overall risk 
appraisal.  

vi. Was not aware of any projects funded by disabled facility grants which 
had been delayed due to COVID-19.  

vii. An annual review was undertaken to provide assurance that grant 
funding (allocated as part of the Better Care Fund) had been spent in 
accordance with the scheme conditions. A sample of applications were 
checked from the annual funding allocation.  

 
The Chief Executive, the council’s safeguarding champion and chair of the 
corporate safeguarding group, wanted to give the reassurance that significant 
work had been done in the past with volunteers as emphasised in previous 
audits. The mutual aid groups were slightly different as they were in a hybrid 
territory being their own entities. The council’s relationship was an enabling 
one rather than managing; going forward the council needed to explore how 
safeguarding would be brought into those relationships.     
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 
 
Note the contents of the Annual Head of Internal Audit Opinion.  

20/30/Civ Annual Report on Counter Fraud and Corruption 
 
The Committee received a report from the Head of Shared Internal Audit 
Service regarding the annual review of the Councils counter fraud 
arrangements. The report also referred to summary of fraud / whistle-blowing 
activity for the period 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020. 
 
Councillor Dalzell welcomed the investigations into council housing fraud and 
freeing up homes for those who legitimately required them. Queried if there 
were any additional investigations regarding corruption in other areas of the 
council’s operations.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit replied during 2019 / 2020 Internal Audit conducted 
six investigations which could have included corruption. In all cases, if 
appropriate, actions were agreed with management to improve controls which 
could mitigate risks of fraud and error 
 
Resolved (unanimously) to: 



Civic Affairs Civ/8 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

8 

 
Note the contents of the annual report on prevention of fraud and corruption 
policy. 

20/31/Civ Virtual Council Meetings-conventions-1 month review 
 
The Committee received a report from the Democratic Services Manager 
which reviewed after one month the local conventions on how council 
meetings were run in a virtual way arising from the provisions in the 
Coronavirus Act 2020 and associated Regulations.    
  
The Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee of an amendment 
to the recommendation i (deleted text struck through).   
  

i. Note that the officers recommend no change to the conventions at this 
stage. except for how voting is undertaken at Full Council (see 
appendix), but they will be kept under review taking into account both 
local and national experience.  

  
The Committee noted the deletion. The Committee was advised that a 
member had requested that the Chair when taking the vote went first to the 
spokes (rather than alphabetical) and that this change had happened.  Chairs 
had operated the conventions pragmatically and there had been no concerns 
expressed.   
  
Following a discussion on the increased time that virtual meetings seemed to 
take the Democratic Services Manager and Chief Executive said the following:  
  

i. Indicated that it would be appropriate for Members to reflect on 
contributions made at meetings.  With meetings being recorded, 
behaviour and contributions can be easily reviewed.  

i. Stressed the importance of regular breaks.   
ii. Conversations regarding timings for full council meetings had been held 

with the Mayor and group leaders.  
iii. Would investigate  personal development opportunities on working in a 

virtual meeting environment.   
ii. Noted the concerns raised regarding voting at full council; there needed 

to be a clear view on how members had voted on each item of business 
and this was being discussed with the Mayor to ensure that a procedure 
would be in place.   

  
Resolved (unanimously) to:  



Civic Affairs Civ/9 Wednesday, 8 July 2020 

 

 
 
 

9 

  
i. Note that the officers recommend no change to the conventions at this 

stage.   
ii. Consider any changes to the conventions Members have suggested in 

light of experience at meetings held so far.  
iii. Note that a longer term review of the use of virtual meetings will be 

undertaken as the national experience matures and in line with the 
council’s own transformative agenda. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.31 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


